11 3,000,000 $165,125 $2,536,775 $211,225 $2,582,875 27.92% 1.82%

12 4,000,000 $205,125 $3,367,325 $262,825 $3,425,025 28.13% 1.71%

13 5,000,000 $245,125 $4,197,875 $314,425 $4,267,175 28.27% 1.65%

14 6,000,000 $285,125 $5,028,425 $366,025 $5,109,325 28.37% 1.61%

15 7,000,000 $325,125 $5,858,975 $417,625 $5,951,475 28.45% 1.58%

16 8,000,000 $365,125 $6,689,525 $469,225 $6,793,625 28.51% 1.56%

17 9,000,000 $405,125 $7,520,075 $520,825 $7,635,775 28.56% 1.54%

18 10,000,000 $445,125 $8,350,625 $572,425 $8,477,925 28.60% 1.52%

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:  E-2 p.1, H-1 p.1 RECAP SCHEDULES:

Schedule E-6 (with RSAM) - REVISED Derivation of Overall Cost of Service Page 1 of 5

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule showing derivation Type of Data Shown:
of rate base. Historic Base Year Data: 12/31/21

Company:  Florida City Gas Projected Test Year: 12/31/23
Prior Years: 12/31/17 - 12/31/20

Docket No.: 20220069-GU Witness: Liz Fuentes, Mark Campbell, Kurt S. Howard

PER BOOK PER BOOK PER BOOK PER BOOK

Line Acct. END OF PERIOD END OF PERIOD END OF PERIOD END OF PERIOD

No. No. PLANT IN-SERVICE 2017 (1) 2018 (1) 2019 (1) 2020 (2) Per Books Company Adjusted Per Books Company Adjusted

1 302.00 FRANCHISES & CONSENTS 241,545 241,545 241,545 241,545 241,856 241,856 241,490 241,490
2 303.00 MISC. INTANGIBLE PLANT 221 221 56,009 220 330,489 330,489 0 0
3 303.02 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0 0 0 6,456,266 6,719,784 6,719,784 12,322,144 12,322,144
4 303.20 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0 0 0 5,648,032 5,645,406 5,645,406 6,029,287 6,029,287

5 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $241,766 $241,766 $297,554 $12,346,063 $12,937,534 $12,937,534 $18,592,921 $18,592,921

7 364.10 LNG PLANT - LAND AND LAND RIGHTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,353,773 6,353,773
6 364.00 LNG PLANT 0 0 0 0 0 0 45,903,277 45,903,277

TOTAL STORAGE PLANT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $52,257,050 $52,257,050

8 369.00 MEASURING & REGULATING EQUIP 596,942 0 0
9 374.00 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 743,305 659,737 1,271,214 1,274,643 1,275,568 1,275,568 1,277,708 1,277,708

10 374.10 LAND 0 72,437 72,437 72,377 72,404 72,404 72,441 72,441
11 374.20 RIGHT OF WAY 0 11,132 11,132 11,122 11,467 11,467 11,132 11,132
12 375.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 36,585 36,979 42,419 91,110 117,863 117,863 222,872 222,872
13 376.10 MAINS - STEEL 109,805,825 112,913,053 124,634,431 135,468,749 139,554,946 138,922,533 154,948,203 154,790,041
14 376.20 MAINS - PLASTIC 119,527,076 131,022,448 152,210,066 163,621,796 170,942,983 151,225,419 200,827,912 195,783,152
15 378.00 M&R STATION EQUIPMENT - GENERAL 906,798 1,489,206 1,573,195 1,864,907 2,091,747 2,091,747 2,891,693 2,891,693
16 379.00 M&R STATION EQUIPMENT - GATE STATIONS 9,975,925 10,010,459 12,512,125 16,217,006 16,476,424 16,476,424 20,897,242 20,897,242
17 380.10 SERVICES - STEEL 14,751,720 14,797,483 15,309,264 15,412,870 15,421,023 15,420,333 15,675,578 15,675,525
18 380.20 SERVICES - PLASTIC 63,547,070 69,666,917 76,999,516 86,641,122 90,947,472 86,830,526 108,307,169 106,997,862
19 381.00 METERS 18,948,246 17,596,884 19,529,898 19,177,872 19,527,040 19,179,041 23,848,616 23,770,753
20 381.10 METERS - ERTs 0 1,194,514 1,289,821 1,821,064 1,800,700 1,800,700 1,691,882 1,691,882
21 382.00 METER & REGULATOR INSTALLATIONS 11,323,971 6,811,056 6,888,540 7,669,594 5,879,146 5,441,410 6,032,662 5,904,780
22 382.10 METER INSTALLATIONS - ERTs 0 4,660,126 4,478,716 4,582,063 1,331,090 1,331,090 510,764 510,764
23 383.00 HOUSE REGULATORS 6,307,651 6,671,666 7,990,074 7,887,145 6,990,791 6,990,791 7,917,129 7,917,129
24 384.00 HOUSE REGULATORS - INSTALLATION 2,290,157 2,491,340 2,552,680 3,023,586 2,084,593 2,084,593 2,246,666 2,246,666
25 385.00 INDUSTRIAL M&R STATION EQUIP 3,045,476 3,045,476 3,045,476 3,605,666 3,557,486 3,557,486 3,835,811 3,835,811
26 387.00 OTHER DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT 932,504 1,071,369 1,425,425 1,420,863 1,611,894 1,611,894 2,078,078 2,078,078

27 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT $362,739,251 $384,222,282 $431,836,429 $469,863,554 $479,694,637 $454,441,290 $553,293,556 $546,575,529

28 389.00 LAND 2,419,841 2,225,561 2,225,561 2,225,561 2,225,561 2,225,561 2,225,561 2,225,561
29 389.20 LAND RIGHTS 0 188,876 217,244 (11,607) 79,850 239,188 96,508 108,765
30 390.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 8,529,341 9,102,231 9,102,231 9,102,231 9,114,682 9,114,682 9,127,408 9,127,408
31 391.00 OFFICE FURN & EQUIPMENT 0 743,899 743,899 760,782 761,241 761,241 761,398 761,398
32 391.10 SOFTWARE NON-ENTERPRISE 737,257 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 391.11 SOFTWARE ENTERPRISE 0 0 0 129,374 153,117 153,117 0 0
34 391.12 COMPUTER HARDWARE 0 318,332 335,005 348,021 327,984 327,984 386,266 386,266
35 391.20 OFE - ENTERPRISE - 10YR 1,896,334 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 391.30 ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE 13,349,702 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
37 391.50 INDIVIDUAL EQUIPMENT 0 86,327 533,542 832,694 847,997 847,997 813,348 813,348
38 392.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 3,896,109 285,581 303,332 303,332 303,332 303,332 303,332 303,332
39 392.10 TRANSPORTATION - AUTO 0 1,502,931 1,828,657 1,723,037 1,723,037 1,723,037 1,723,037 1,723,037
40 392.20 TRANSPORTATION - SERVICE TRUCK 0 2,490,551 3,177,911 3,466,061 4,000,732 4,000,732 5,675,365 5,675,365
41 392.30 TRANSPORTATION - HEAVY TRUCK 0 614,274 723,638 776,644 776,644 776,644 776,644 776,644
42 394.00 TOOLS, SHOP, GARAGE EQUIPMENT 4,145,333 765,568 1,044,121 1,018,585 1,018,448 1,018,448 992,183 992,183
43 394.10 TOOLS, SHOP, GARAGE EQUIP - FIXED 0 3,678,581 3,678,581 1,564,993 1,564,829 1,564,829 1,564,203 1,564,203
44 396.00 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT 131,329 159,719 215,948 215,948 253,209 253,209 269,770 269,770
45 397.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 400,709 546,212 653,071 632,857 669,003 669,003 702,382 702,382
46 398.00 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 84,143 85,787 85,787 84,186 181,410 181,410 224,542 224,542

47 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $35,590,098 $22,794,430 $24,868,528 $23,172,699 $24,001,076 $24,160,414 $25,641,947 $25,654,204
48
49 102.00 GAS PLANT PURCHASED OR SOLD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
50 114.00 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 21,656,835 21,656,835 21,656,835 21,656,835 21,656,835 21,656,835 21,656,835 21,656,835
51 101.11 CAPITAL LEASES 0 0 0 0 4,989,393 0 9,677,542 0
52 105.00 PROPERTY HELD FOR FUTURE USE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
53 107.00 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 12,904,625 36,498,548 27,274,261 31,684,402 27,602,674 23,944,588 30,868,480 28,192,440

54 TOTAL PLANT $433,132,575 $465,413,861 $505,933,607 $558,723,553 $570,882,149 $537,140,660 $711,988,331 $692,928,979

[…]

is slightly different between the "with" and "without" RSAM versions of this MFR.

Supporting Schedules:  B-2, B-3, B-9, B-10, B-13, G-1 p.1 (with RSAM), G-1 p.2 (with RSAM), G-1 p.3 (with RSAM), G-1 p.4 (with RSAM), G-1 p.12, G-1 p.13 Recap Schedules:  H-3 p.4 (with RSAM)

13 MONTH AVERAGE 13 MONTH AVERAGE

Historic Base Year Ended 12/31/21 Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/23 (3)

Schedule E-6 (with RSAM) - REVISED Derivation of Overall Cost of Service Page 2 of 5

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule showing derivation Type of Data Shown:
of rate base (accumulated depreciation). Historic Base Year Data: 12/31/21

Company:  Florida City Gas Projected Test Year: 12/31/23
Prior Years: 12/31/17 - 12/31/20

Docket No.: 20220069-GU Witness: Liz Fuentes, Mark Campbell, Kurt S. Howard

PER BOOK PER BOOK PER BOOK PER BOOK

Line Acct. END OF PERIOD END OF PERIOD END OF PERIOD END OF PERIOD

No. No. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 2017 (1) 2018 (1) 2019 (1) 2020 (2) Per Books Company Adjusted Per Books Company Adjusted

1 302.00 FRANCHISES & CONSENTS 97,976 97,976 97,976 97,976 97,976 97,976 97,976 97,976
2 303.00 MISC. INTANGIBLE PLANT (2,977) (2,977) (2,977) (117) (117) (117) (116) (116)
3 303.02 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0 0 0 252,467 537,206 537,206 2,239,649 2,239,649
4 303.20 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0 0 0 166,705 307,098 307,098 878,668 878,668

5 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $94,999 $94,999 $94,999 $517,030 $942,162 $942,162 $3,216,177 $3,216,177

7 364.10 LNG PLANT - LAND AND LAND RIGHTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 364.00 LNG PLANT 0 0 0 0 0 0 382,147 382,147

TOTAL STORAGE PLANT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $382,147 $382,147

8 369.00 MEASURING & REGULATING EQUIP 13,851 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 374.00 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 13,416 13,416 13,416 13,416 13,416 13,416 13,416 13,416
10 375.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS (47,117) (45,951) (44,772) (43,016) (41,413) (41,413) (31,593) (30,871)
11 376.10 MAINS - STEEL 68,278,111 68,010,684 69,244,864 71,777,141 73,022,554 73,292,112 78,267,551 77,849,968
12 376.20 MAINS - PLASTIC 39,306,246 41,738,318 44,509,428 47,608,229 49,274,580 48,693,064 56,723,153 55,679,475
13 378.00 M&R STATION EQUIPMENT - GENERAL 84,338 113,418 187,691 240,484 270,536 270,536 412,536 400,051
14 379.00 M&R STATION EQUIPMENT - GATE STATIONS 4,492,256 4,748,228 5,009,685 5,007,998 5,203,290 5,203,290 5,825,522 5,753,777

[…]

(3) In order to maintain a balanced capital structure reflecting FCG's proposed equity ratio on an adjusted basis for the 2023 Test Year, the forecasted amount of certain items in rate base included in this calculation for the current case

is slightly different between the "with" and "without" RSAM versions of this MFR.

Supporting Schedules:  C-5 p.1, G-2, p.10, G-2 p.11, G-2 p.12, G-2 p.13 Recap Schedules:  H-3 p.2

Historic Base Year Ended 12/31/2021 Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/23 (3)

Schedule E-6 (with RSAM) - REVISED Derivation of Overall Cost of Service Page 4 of 5

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule showing derivation Type of Data Shown:
of expenses (operation and maintenance). Historic Base Year Data: 12/31/21

Company: Florida City Gas Projected Test Year: 12/31/23
Prior Years: 12/31/17 - 12/31/2020

Docket No.: 20220069-GU Witness:  Liz Fuentes, Mark Campbell, Kurt S. Howard

Line Acct. END OF PERIOD END OF PERIOD END OF PERIOD END OF PERIOD

No. No.  Operation and Maintenance 2017 (1) 2018 (1) 2019 (1) 2020 (2) Per Books Company Adjusted Per Books Company Adjusted

1 901.00 SUPERVISION -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2 902.00 METER READING EXPENSE 105,594  63,434  41,902  2,499   -   -   -   -
3 903.00 CUST. RECORDS & COLLECTIONS 36,252  49,306  2,169,208  3,954,043  3,043,707  3,043,707  2,628,828  2,628,828
4 904.00 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 680,125  508,832  641,916  342,243  615,748  615,748  328,531  328,531
5 905.00 MISCELLANEOUS 711   3,632   3,790   315,381  988,465  988,465  1,038,506  1,038,506
6 906.00 INFORMATIONAL EXPENSE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
7 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 822,682  625,204  2,856,816  4,614,166  4,647,919  4,647,919  3,995,866  3,995,866

8 907.00 Supervision 321   -   33,108  1,057   -   -   -   -
9 908.00 CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE EXPENSES 5,454   359,979  521,509  162,358  -   -   -   -

10 909.00 INFORMATIONAL AND INSTRUCTIONAL ADVERTISING EXPENSES 5,225,666  4,679,183  5,421,481  5,657,910  6,260,660  (1,352)   6,825,941  -
11 910.00 MISCELLANEOUS CUSTOMER SERVICE AND INFORMATIONAL EXPENSES -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
12 911.00 SUPERVISION 6   12   25,572  93,306  (17)   (17)   -   -
13 912.00 DEMONSTRATING & SELLING 235,815  284,628  442,550  283,118  259,390  259,390  302,512  302,512
14 913.00 ADVERTISING 6,571   20,435  15,715  210,317  23,787  23,787  17,987   17,987
15 916.00 MISC. SALES EXPENSE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
16 TOTAL SALES EXPENSE 5,473,833  5,344,237  6,459,935  6,408,066  6,543,821  281,809  7,146,441  320,499

17 920.00 ADMIN & GEN SALARIES 10,152,615  9,014,311  6,457,237  7,593,403  7,570,326  7,570,326  8,431,348  8,431,348
18 921.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXP 1,532,607  1,221,196  854,156  953,739  878,658  878,658  529,993  529,993
19 922.00 ADMIN EXP TRANS (CR) (3,108,414)  (2,203,949)   -   53,022  6,340   -   -   -
20 923.00 OUTSIDE SERVICES EMPLOYED 1,739,201  4,713,218  7,505,306  5,956,838  3,480,616  3,480,616  4,050,602  3,545,380
21 924.00 PROPERTY INSURANCE 268,227  154,578  608,709  525,057  441,754  441,754  503,407  503,407
22 925.00 INJURIES & DAMAGES 250,726  186,853  119,625  247,502  554,227  552,519  515,304  510,588
23 926.00 EMPLOYEE PENSION & BENEFITS 2,294,142  2,193,049  795,140  571,279  1,064,024  977,866  737,235  661,618
24 927.00 FRANCHISE REQUIREMENTS -   -   -   1,251   -   -   -   -
25 928.00 REGULATORY COMMISSION EXP. 1,919   87,138   362,941   819,671  909,377  692,652  581,106  800,686
26 929.00 DUPLICATE CHARGES (CR) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
27 930.10 GENERAL ADVERTISING EXP -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
28 930.20 MISC GENERAL EXPENSES 388,055   392,393   712,530   747,563  1,225,046  1,196,679  1,175,855  1,147,638